LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION TO MAKE SPECIAL RATE

Property Acquisition Loan No. 6, 1967-\$16,000

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000), authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-named Act for the purpose of purchasing property, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of sixteen thousandths of a cent in the dollar (.016c) on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) on all the rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be incorporated and added to the consolidated special rate made pursuant to the provisions of section 108A of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, and be payable yearly on or about the first day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 25 years, or until such time as the loan is paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at the meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council, held on 27 November 1967.

E. C. PERRY, Town Clerk.

2988

BALCLUTHA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Pensioners' Housing Loan 1967-\$44,250

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Balclutha Borough Council hereby resolves:

Balclutha Borough Council hereby resolves:

"That, for the purposes of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$44,250, authorised to be raised by the Balclutha Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing land and erecting pensioners' housing, the said Balclutha Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal one two six cents (0.126c) in the dollar upon the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Balclutha; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of April and 1st day of October in each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

S. MELVILLE. Town Clerk.

S. MELVILLE, Town Clerk.

2995

INVERCARGILL CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Renewal Loan No. 9, 1967-\$155,800

"That, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$155,800, authorised to be raised by the Invercargill City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity those portions of the Aerodrome Extensions Supplementary Loan 1957—\$13,400 and the Housing Loan 1950—\$35,000, which mature on 31 January 1968; that portion of the Electricity Loan 1961—\$40,000, which matures on 1 February 1968; and those portions of the Gasworks Loan 1950—\$210,000, Street Works and Services Loan 1948—\$160,000, Amalgamated Area Street Works and Services Loan 1948—\$174,000, Electricity Loan 1949—\$65,000; and Works Loan 1957—\$114,000, which mature on 1 March 1968; the said Invercargill City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought seven one cents (.071c) in the dollar on the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value of all rateable property in the City of Invercargill; and that the said special rate shall be payable yearly on the 31st day of January in each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy "That, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Invercargill City Council held on Tuesday, 12 December 1967.

L. A. BEST, Town Clerk.

INVERCARGILL CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Pensioners' Flats Additional Loan 1967-\$28.000

"That, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and "That, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$28,000\$, authorised to be raised by the Invercargill City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of providing the Council's share of the cost of erecting six additional pensioners' flat units at Avenal Street, Invercargill, and the cost of additional land required, the said Invercargill City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nought five cents (.005c) in the dollar on the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value of all rateable property in the City of Invercargill; and that the said special rate shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of February in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 40 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct conv

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Invercargill City Council held on Tuesday, 12 December 1967.

L. A. BEST, Town Clerk.

2994

WAIPUKURAU COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1953

District Scheme Review No. 1

Pursuant to section 28 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, notice is hereby given that the Waipukurau County Council at its meeting held on 11 December 1967 resolved that the District Scheme Review No. 1, as recommended for adoption on 12 December 1966, and incorporating amendments following the hearing of objections on 22 May 1967, shall be and is hereby adopted as the Council's District Planning Scheme with an operative date of 1 January 1968.

Dated at Waipukurau this 12th day of December 1967.

K. B. PARKER, County Clerk.

3010

WELLINGTON REGIONAL AUTHORITY

Town and Country Planning Act 1953

Wellington Regional Planning Scheme Approved

Wellington Regional Planning Scheme Approved
PURSUANT to the Town and Country Planning Regulations 1960, public notice is hereby given that the Wellington Regional Planning Scheme, under the Town and Country Planning Act 1953 and its amendments, for the Wellington Regional Planning Scheme, under the Town and Country Planning Act 1953 and its amendments, for the Wellington Region was approved by the Wellington Regional Planning Authority by resolution passed at its meeting held on the 19th day of December 1967.

The Wellington Regional Planning Authority had also resolved that the Scheme shall come into operation on the 27th day of December 1967.

Copies of the Scheme have been distributed with all local authorities within the Wellington Region, and may be inspected without fee by any person who so requires at any time at the office of their local authority when that office is open to the public or at the office of the Wellington Regional Planning Authority, 110-112 Cuba Street, Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of December 1967.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of December 1967.

For and on behalf of the Wellington Regional Planning Authority—

SIR FRANCIS KITTS, Chairman.

3021

FRIENDLY SOCIETIES ACT 1909

ADVERTISEMENT OF CANCELLING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Deputy Registrar of Friendly Societies has, pursuant to section 70 of the Friendly Societies Act 1909, by writing under his hand dated this 14th day of December 1967, cancelled the registry of Loyal Mount Wendon Lodge No. 5922, of the Otago District of the Manchester Unity Independant Order of Oddfellows Friendly Society (Register No. 23/21) held at Waikaia, on the grounds that the said Branch has ceased to exist.

E. J. JONES, Deputy Registrar.